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PUBLIC HEALTH ORDINANCE 1960
(No. 7 of 1960)

PAPAR DISTRICT COUNCIL
(OFFENSIVE TRADES) BY-LAWS 1977

(G.N.L 58 of 1977)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it by section 109 of the Public Health Ordinance 1960, and all other
powers thereunto it enabling, the Papar District Council has made the following by-laws;

Title and commencement.

These by-laws may be cited as the Papar District Council (Offensive Trades) By-laws 1977 and shall come into

operation on the 1st day of January 1978.

Fee. [Sub. G.N.L 9/84, G.N.L 14/88, G.N.L 10/90.]

The monthly licence fee to use a premises for the purpose of an offensive trade granted under subsection (2) of
section 105 of the Public Health Ordinance 1960 shall be as follow-

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(7)
(9)
(h)
(i)
0
(k)
()
(m)
(n)

Tyre factory
Workshop (vehicle)
Detergent

Salted fish and egg
factory

Tyre shop
I[ron-works
[ron-works

Sawmill

Bata factory
Chicken meat factory
Prawn factory
Quarry

Sawn timber storage

Seafood factory

Papar
- 150.00
- 60.00
- 150.00
- 30.00
- 60.00
- 50.00
- 50.00
- 100.00
- 100.00
- 50.00
- 100.00
- 100.00
- 50.00

- 50.00

RM/per month

Kinarut Bongawan Kimanis

150.00 150.00 150.00
60.00 60.00 60.00
150.00 150.00 150.00
30.00 30.00 30.00
60.00 60.00 60.00
50.00 50.00 50.00
50.00 50.00 50.00
100.00 100.00 100.00
100.00 100.00 100.00
50.00 50.00 50.00
100.00 100.00 100.00
100.00 100.00 100.00
50.00 50.00 50.00
50.00 50.00 50.00
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(o) Ricemill - 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00
(p) Match factory - 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
(q) Shoes factory - 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
(r) Furniture factory - 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00
(s) Any other offensive - 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
trades
3. Exhibition of licence.

Every holder of a licence shall exhibit such licence in a conspicuous place on the premises to which it relates so as
to be visible to every person entering the premises.

4. Offensive products and materials.

No product, by-product or material used in connection with or resulting from an offensive trade shall be placed,
spread or hung up to dry in any place within the following distance of any building used for human habitation —

(a) in the case of the offensive trades of a skin storer, sauce manufacturer, blood boiler, blood cleaner,
blood drier, glue maker, gut scraper, knacker, manure storer, skin curer, sago manufacturer, bone
storer, bottle buyer, brick burner, charcoal burner, fat extractor, fat melter, feather dresser, fish curer,
gut maker, insecticidal manufacture, lime burner, manure maker, rag and bone dealer, scrap rubber
processer, size maker, soap boiler, tallow melter, tanner, trye processer — a distance of thirty yards.

(b) in the case of other offensive trades — a distance of fifteen yards.
5. Penalty.

Any person who contravenes any of the provisions of these By-laws shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable
to a fine of five hundred ringgit. [Mod. Act 160.]

6. Repeal. [G.N.S 93/56.]

Part IV of the Papar (Townships) (General) By-laws 1958 is hereby repealed.

Dated at Papar this 20th day of July 1977.

N.C. MOHD. ZAIN KINSUNG,
Chairman,
Papar District Council.

| approve the foregoing By-laws.

Dated Kota Kinabalu this 14th day of September 1977.

JOSEPH PAIRIN KITINGAN,
Minister of Local Government and Housing.

December 2007
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